information included in reports previously filed by the Company with the SEC.

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information is based on, and should be read
together with, the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Banner�s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the period ended September 30, 2015 and its Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended
December 31, 2014, and the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Starbuck. Audited
financial information for Starbuck alone is not available; however, Starbuck comprises more than 100.0% of the
consolidated assets and equity of SKBHC as of September 30, 2015, and more than 127.2% of SKBHC�s consolidated
net income for the nine months ended September 30, 2015 and more than 105.0% for the twelve months ended
December 31, 2014. See �Where You Can Find More Information�.

47

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 93

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Banner

Starbuck
Bancshares
(AmWest)

Pro Forma
Adjustments Notes

Banner &
Starbuck
Combined
Pro Forma

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 135,239 $ 97,648 $ (151,450) A $ 81,437
Investment securities 587,919 1,028,975 (5,439) B 1,611,455

Total cash and securities 723,158 1,126,623 (156,889) 1,692,892

Loans receivable 4,372,594 2,991,920 (1,793) C 7,362,721
Allowance for loan losses (77,320) (16,602) 16,602 D (77,320)

Net loans 4,295,274 2,975,318 14,809 7,285,401

OREO 6,363 8,362 (1,500) E 13,225
Premises and equipment 102,881 70,223 (3,332) F 169,772
Intangibles/CDI 5,457 20,970 12,330 G 38,757
Goodwill 21,148 77,958 153,303 H 252,409
Deferred taxes 23,536 117,697 (12,903) I 128,330
Other assets 134,493 129,634 476 J 264,603

Total Assets $ 5,312,310 $ 4,526,785 $ 6,294 $ 9,845,389

LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing $ 1,561,516 $ 966,946 $ �  $ 2,528,462
Interest bearing deposits 2,826,137 2,653,607 2,256 K 5,482,000

Total deposits 4,387,653 3,620,553 2,256 8,010,462

Borrowings 104,518 240,141 (66) L 344,593
Junior subordinated debentures 85,183 7,058 (1,252) M 90,989
Other liabilities 63,754 54,057 1,108 N 118,919

Total liabilities 4,641,108 3,921,809 2,046 8,564,963

EQUITY
Equity (Banner) 671,202 �  609,224 O 1,280,426
Equity (AmWest) �  604,976 (604,976) P �

Total Equity 671,202 604,976 4,248 1,280,426

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 94

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 5,312,310 $ 4,526,785 $ 6,294 $ 9,845,389

48

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 95

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statements of Financial Condition

September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

SKBHC Eliminations Notes

Starbuck
Bancshares
(AmWest)

ASSETS
Cash and equivalents $ 97,648 $ �  $ 97,648
Investment securities 1,028,975 �  1,028,975

Total cash and securities 1,126,623 �  1,126,623

Loans receivable 2,991,920 �  2,991,920
Allowance for loan losses (16,602) �  (16,602)

Net loans 2,975,318 �  2,975,318

OREO 8,362 �  8,362
Premises and equipment 70,223 �  70,223
Intangibles/CDI 20,970 �  20,970
Goodwill 77,958 �  77,958
Deferred taxes 117,697 �  117,697
Other assets 129,634 �  129,634

Total Assets $ 4,526,785 $ �  $ 4,526,785

LIABILITIES
Non-interest bearing $ 966,647 $ 299 A $ 966,946
Interest bearing deposits 2,653,607 �  2,653,607

Total deposits 3,620,254 299 3,620,553

Borrowings 240,141 �  240,141
Junior subordinated debentures 7,058 �  7,058
Other liabilities 68,046 (13,989) B 54,057

Total liabilities 3,935,499 (13,690) 3,921,809

EQUITY
Equity (AmWest) 591,286 13,690 C 604,976
Equity (GSB) �  �  �

Total Equity 591,286 13,690 604,976

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 4,526,785 $ �  $ 4,526,785

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 96

49

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 97

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Banner

Siuslaw
(1/1/2015 to
3/6/2015)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Banner &
Siuslaw

Combined Pro
Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 149,192 $ 2,257 $ 629 A $ 152,078
Interest on cash and securities 8,747 131 (16) B 8,862

Total interest income 157,939 2,388 613 160,940

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 5,240 60 2 C 5,302
Interest on borrowings 2,518 44 �  2,562

Total interest expense 7,758 104 2 7,864

Net interest income before provision 150,181 2,284 611 153,076

Loan loss provision expense �  �  �  �

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 150,181 2,284 611 153,076

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 27,435 125 �  27,560
Mortgage banking operations 13,238 332 �  13,570
Other 3,262 391 �  3,653

Total other operating income 43,935 848 �  44,783

Other operating expense:
Compensation 88,429 3,641 �  92,070
Occupancy and equipment 18,833 135 �  18,968
Amortization of core deposit intangibles 1,268 �  98 D 1,366
Other 27,817 1,916 (1,897) E 27,836

Total other operating expense 136,347 5,692 1,799 140,240

Pre-tax income 57,769 (2,560) 2,410 57,619
Provision for income taxes 19,440 (293) 844 F 19,991

Net income $ 38,329 $ (2,267) $ 1,566 $ 37,628

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 98

50

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 99

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

SKBHC Eliminations Notes Starbuck

GSB
(1/1/2015 to
1/31/2015) (1)

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Starbuck
Combined
Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 107,833 $ �  $ 107,833 $ 1,055 $ 131 A $ 109,019
Interest on cash and
securities 17,172 �  17,172 319 (66) B 17,425

Total interest income 125,005 �  125,005 1,374 65 126,444

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 6,224 �  6,224 115 (1) C 6,338
Interest on borrowings 1,349 �  1,349 33 �  1,382

Total interest expense 7,573 �  7,573 148 (1) 7,720

Net interest income
before provision 117,432 �  117,432 1,226 66 118,724

Loan loss provision
expense (benefit) (1,189) �  (1,189) �  �  (1,189)

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 118,621 �  118,621 1,226 66 119,913

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 12,217 �  12,217 25 �  12,242
Mortgage banking
operations 4,181 �  4,181 �  �  4,181
Other 10,768 158 D 10,926 18 �  10,944

Total other operating
income 27,166 158 27,324 43 �  27,367

Other operating expense:
Compensation 61,106 (1,232) E 59,874 621 �  60,495
Occupancy and
equipment 10,908 �  10,908 105 �  11,013
Amortization of core
deposit intangibles 2,205 �  2,205 �  (5) D 2,200
Other 36,115 (242) F 35,873 957 (925) E 35,905

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 100

Total other operating
expense 110,334 (1,474) 108,860 1,683 (930) 109,613

Pre-tax income 35,453 1,632 37,085 (414) 996 37,667
Provision for income
taxes 13,695 571 G 14,266 (147) 349 F 14,468

Net income $ 21,758 $ 1,061 $ 22,819 $ (267) $ 647 $ 23,199

(1) Starbuck completed its acquisition of GSB on February 2, 2015. Because financial data for GSB is only available
from January 1, 2015 to January 31, 2015, operating activity for February 1, 2015 and February 2, 2015 is not
included.

51

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 101

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2015

(in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw

Combined Pro
Forma

Starbuck
Combined Pro

Forma

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Totals

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 152,078 $ 109,019 $ (2,807) Q $ 258,290
Interest on cash and securities 8,862 17,425 9,232 R 35,519

Total interest income 160,940 126,444 6,425 293,809

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 5,302 6,338 (157) S 11,483
Interest on borrowings 2,562 1,382 �  3,944

Total interest expense 7,864 7,720 (157) 15,427

Net interest income before provision 153,076 118,724 6,582 278,382

Loan loss provision expense (benefit) �  (1,189) �  (1,189)

Net interest income after provision for
loan losses 153,076 119,913 6,582 279,571

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 27,560 12,242 �  39,802
Mortgage banking operations 13,570 4,181 �  17,751
Other 3,653 10,944 �  14,597

Total other operating income 44,783 27,367 �  72,150

Other operating expense:
Compensation 92,070 60,495 �  152,565
Occupancy and equipment 18,968 11,013 �  29,981
Amortization of core deposit intangibles 1,366 2,200 1,562 T 5,128
Other 27,836 35,905 (8,944) U 54,797

Total other operating expense 140,240 109,613 (7,382) 242,471

Pre-tax income 57,619 37,667 13,964 109,250
Provision for income taxes 19,991 14,468 4,887 V 39,346

Net income $ 37,628 $ 23,199 $ 9,077 $ 69,904

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 102

Historical
Banner

Historical
Starbuck

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Totals

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 1.88 n/a $ 0.18 $ 2.06
Diluted $ 1.87 n/a $ 0.19 $ 2.06
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 20,417,601 n/a 13,523,332 33,940,933
Diluted 20,467,609 n/a 13,523,332 33,990,941

(1) Pro forma share adjustment includes 13.2 million shares issued in the Starbuck acquisition and 1.3 million shares
issued in the Siuslaw acquisition.

52

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 103

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

Banner Siuslaw

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Banner &
Siuslaw

Combined Pro
Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 177,541 $ 12,492 $ 1,206 A $ 191,239
Interest on cash and securities 13,120 795 (22) B 13,893

Total interest income 190,661 13,287 1,184 205,132

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 7,578 387 7 C 7,972
Interest on borrowings 3,211 246 �  3,457

Total interest expense 10,789 633 7 11,429
Net interest income before provision 179,872 12,654 1,177 193,703
Loan loss provision expense �  �  �  �

Net interest income after provision for loan losses 179,872 12,654 1,177 193,703

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 30,553 637 �  31,190
Mortgage banking operations 10,249 1,952 �  12,201
Other 14,189 2,929 �  17,118

Total other operating income 54,991 5,518 �  60,509

Other operating expense:
Compensation 78,048 7,589 �  85,637
Occupancy and equipment 22,743 935 �  23,678
Amortization of core deposit intangibles 1,990 �  617 D 2,607
Other 50,960 5,547 (748) E 55,759

Total other operating expense 153,741 14,071 (131) 167,681

Pre-tax income 81,122 4,101 1,308 86,531
Provision for income taxes 27,052 318 458 F 27,828

Net income $ 54,070 $ 3,783 $ 850 $ 58,703

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 104

53

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 105

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014

(in thousands)

SKBHC Eliminations Notes Starbuck GSB

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes

Starbuck
Combined
Pro Forma

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 129,587 $ �  $ 129,587 $ 12,606 $ 1,677 A $ 143,870
Interest on cash and
securities 24,879 �  24,879 3,864 (797) B 27,946

Total interest income 154,466 �  154,466 16,470 880 171,816

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 6,148 �  6,148 1,256 (51) C 7,353
Interest on borrowings 886 �  886 436 �  1,322

Total interest expense 7,034 �  7,034 1,692 (51) 8,675

Net interest income before
provision 147,432 �  147,432 14,778 931 163,141
Loan loss provision
expense (benefit) 1,489 �  1,489 (1,150) �  339

Net interest income after
provision for loan losses 145,943 �  145,943 15,928 931 162,802

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 15,644 �  15,644 725 �  16,369
Mortgage banking
operations 3,981 �  3,981 �  �  3,981
Other 23,435 518 D 23,953 �  �  23,953

Total other operating
income 43,060 518 43,578 725 �  44,303

Other operating expense:
Compensation 88,574 (8,631) E 79,943 7,418 �  87,361
Occupancy and equipment 12,155 �  12,155 1,455 �  13,610
Amortization of core
deposit intangibles 3,385 �  3,385 �  (52) D 3,333
Other 53,068 54 F 53,122 3,230 (84) E 56,268

157,182 (8,577) 148,605 12,103 (136) 160,572

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 106

Total other operating
expense

Pre-tax income 31,821 9,095 40,916 4,550 1,067 46,533
Provision for income taxes 9,869 3,183 G 13,052 1,532 373 F 14,957

Net income $ 21,952 $ 5,912 $ 27,864 $ 3,018 $ 694 $ 31,576

54

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 107

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations

Twelve Months Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands)

Banner &
Siuslaw

Combined Pro
Forma

Starbuck
Combined Pro

Forma

Pro
Forma

Adjustments Notes
Pro Forma
Totals

Interest income:
Interest and fees on loans $ 191,239 $ 143,870 $ (2,623) Q $ 332,486
Interest on cash and securities 13,893 27,946 10,641 R 52,480

Total interest income 205,132 171,816 8,018 384,966

Interest expense:
Interest on deposits 7,972 7,353 241 S 15,566
Interest on borrowings 3,457 1,322 �  4,779

Total interest expense 11,429 8,675 241 20,345

Net interest income before provision 193,703 163,141 7,777 364,621
Loan loss provision expense �  339 �  339

Net interest income after provision for loan
losses 193,703 162,802 7,777 364,282

Other operating income:
Deposit fees and charges 31,190 16,369 �  47,559
Mortgage banking operations 12,201 3,981 �  16,182
Other 17,118 23,953 �  41,071

Total other operating income 60,509 44,303 �  104,812

Other operating expense:
Compensation 85,637 87,361 �  172,998
Occupancy and equipment 23,678 13,610 �  37,288
Amortization of core deposit intangibles 2,607 3,333 1,879 T 7,819
Other 55,759 56,268 (4,609) U 107,418

Total other operating expense 167,681 160,572 (2,730) 325,523

Pre-tax income 86,531 46,533 10,507 143,571
Provision for income taxes 27,828 14,957 3,677 V 46,462

Net income $ 58,703 $ 31,576 $ 6,830 $ 97,109

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 108

Historical
Banner

Historical
Starbuck

Pro Forma
Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Totals

Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 2.79 n/a $ 0.07 $ 2.86
Diluted $ 2.79 n/a $ 0.07 $ 2.86
Weighted average number of common
shares outstanding:
Basic 19,359,409 n/a 14,549,995 33,909,404
Diluted 19,402,656 n/a 14,549,995 33,952,651

(1) Pro forma share adjustment includes 13.2 million shares issued in the Starbuck acquisition and 1.3 million shares
issued in the Siuslaw acquisition.

55

Edgar Filing: BANNER CORP - Form S-1

Table of Contents 109

Table of Contents

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Condensed Consolidated Financial Information

Note 1�Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma combined condensed consolidated financial information has been prepared using the
acquisition method of accounting for business combinations under GAAP. Banner was the acquirer for accounting
purposes in the acquisition of Starbuck and Siuslaw. Starbuck was the acquirer for accounting purposes in the